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2019 Annual Report 

 
The 2019 Annual Report for St Barbara Limited is attached, as distributed to shareholders today.  
 
The Annual Report complements, and should be read in 
conjunction with, information contained in the 
Company’s corresponding Corporate Governance 
Statement and Sustainability Report, both released 
today and available at www.stbarbara.com.au. 

Integrated suite of 
annual reporting 

Sustainability 
Report 

Corporate 
Governance 
Statement 

Annual Report 

https://stbarbara.com.au/
https://stbarbara.com.au/sustainability/
https://stbarbara.com.au/sustainability/
https://stbarbara.com.au/about-us/governance/
https://stbarbara.com.au/about-us/governance/
https://stbarbara.com.au/about-us/governance/
https://stbarbara.com.au/investors/annual-reports/
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Ore Reserves and Mineral Resources Statement as at 30 June 2019 
 

Overview 

• As at 30 June 2019, Group Ore Reserves increased from 3.9 Moz of contained gold to 4.1 Moz, and Group Mineral Resources increased 
from 9.2 Moz of contained gold to 9.6 Moz. 

• Following the acquisition of Atlantic Gold Corporation on 19 July 2019, Group Ore Reserves are 5.9 Moz of contained gold and Group 
Mineral Resources are 12.0 Moz of contained gold. 

 

Company Summary at 30 June 2019 

• Total Ore Reserves are estimated at: 90.7 Mt @ 2.0 g/t Au for 5.9 Moz of contained gold, comprising:  

o Leonora Operations 12.7 Mt @ 5.8 g/t Au for 2.4 Moz of contained gold 

o Simberi Operations 26.1 Mt @ 2.0 g/t Au for 1.7 Moz of contained gold 

o Atlantic Gold Operations1 52.0 Mt @ 1.1 g/t Au for 1.9 Moz of contained gold 

 

• Total Mineral Resources2 are estimated at: 183.1 Mt @ 2.0 g/t Au for 12.0 Moz of contained gold, comprising: 

o Leonora Operations 28.8 Mt @ 5.8 g/t Au for 5.4 Moz of contained gold 

o Simberi Operations 90.8 Mt @ 1.4 g/t Au for 4.2 Moz of contained gold 

o Atlantic Gold Operations1 63.5 Mt @ 1.2 g/t Au for 2.4 Moz of contained gold 

 

The 30 June 2019 Ore Reserves and Mineral Resources Statements released to the ASX on 21 August 2019 follow. 

                                                            
1  Atlantic Gold Corporation acquired 19 July 2019 
2  Mineral Resources are reported inclusive of Ore Reserves 
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Company Summary inclusive of Atlantic Gold1 

Ore Reserves 

Project 
Proved Probable Total 

Tonnes 
('000) 

Gold  
(g/t) 

Ounces 
('000) 

Tonnes 
('000) 

Gold  
(g/t) 

Ounces 
('000) 

Tonnes 
('000) 

Gold  
(g/t) 

Ounces 
('000) 

Gwalia, (WA) 2,220 8.0 568 7,915 5.9 1,506 10,135 6.4 2,073 

Tower Hill, (WA) - - - 2,572 3.7 306 2,572 3.7 306 

Simberi Oxide, (PNG) 1,547 1.5 75 5,346 1.2 213 6,893 1.3 288 

Simberi Sulphide, (PNG) 1,615 2.0 105 16,520 2.4 1,270 18,135 2.4 1,375 

Simberi Stockpile,(PNG) 1,058 0.7 24 - - - 1,058 0.7 24 

          

Total (30 June 2019) 6,440 3.7 772 32,353 3.2 3,295 38,793 3.3 4,066 

          

Atlantic Gold, (NS) 25,400 1.1 902 26,550 1.1 973 51,950 1.1 1,875 

                    

Total All Projects 31,840 1.6 1,674 58,903 2.3 4,268 90,743 2.0 5,941 
 

Mineral Resources 

Project 
Measured Indicated Inferred Total 

Tonnes 
('000) 

Gold  
(g/t) 

Ounces 
('000) 

Tonnes 
('000) 

Gold  
(g/t) 

Ounces 
('000) 

Tonnes 
('000) 

Gold  
(g/t) 

Ounces 
('000) 

Tonnes 
('000) 

Gold  
(g/t) 

Ounces 
('000) 

Gwalia, (WA) 5,034 7.3 1,183 17,527 6.0 3,393 1,129 5.5 199 23,690 6.3 4,775 

Tower Hill, (WA) - - - 4,604 3.9 574 489 3.3 51 5,093 3.8 625 

Simberi Oxide, (PNG) 2,414 1.3 103 10,562 1.1 376 12,886 0.9 383 25,862 1.0 862 

Simberi Sulphide, (PNG) 2,897 1.6 150 43,450 1.7 2,375 18,591 1.4 810 64,938 1.6 3,335 

             

Total (30 June 2019) 10,345 4.3 1,436 76,143 2.7 6,718 33,095 1.4 1,443 119,583 2.5 9,597 

             

Atlantic Gold, (NS) 25,180 1.2 936 32,230 1.1 1,183 6,060 1.3 252 63,470 1.2 2,371 

                          

Total All Projects 35,525 2.1 2,372 108,373 2.3 7,901 39,155 1.3 1,695 183,053 2.0 11,968 
 

 

 

 

 

 

_____________________________ 

1  Atlantic Gold Corporation acquired 19 July 2019. The information for the Atlantic Gold Mineral Resources or Ore Reserves is extracted from the report entitled 
‘Moose River Consolidated Mine, Nova Scotia, Canada, NI 43-101 Technical Report’ created on 25 March 2019 and is available to view at www.stbarbara.com.au. 
The company confirms that it is not aware of any new information or data that materially affects the estimates of Mineral Resources or Ore Reserves, that all 
material technical assumptions and technical parameters underpinning the estimates in the market announcement continue to apply and have not materially 
changed. The company confirms that the form and context in which the Competent Person’s findings are presented have not been materially modified from the 
original market announcement. 
Data is rounded to thousands of tonnes and thousands of ounces. Discrepancies in totals may occur due to rounding.

http://www.stbarbara.com.au/
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Overview 

St Barbara's Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves position as at 30th June 2019 is summarised and compared with the 2018 statement below. 

Project 
2018 Ore Reserves 2019 Production 2019 Ore Reserves 

Tonnes 
(‘000) 

Grade 
(g/t) 

Ounces 
(‘000) Ounces (‘000) 

Tonnes 
(‘000) Grade (g/t) 

Ounces 
(‘000) 

Gwalia (WA) 7,907 7.5 1,899 225 10,135 6.4 2,073 

Tower Hill (WA) 2,572 3.7 306 - 2,572 3.7 306 

Total Leonora 10,479 6.5 2,205 225 12,707 5.8 2,379 

Simberi (Oxide) 7,336 1.3 314 142 6,893 1.3 288 

Simberi (Sulphide) 12,352 3.5 1,382  18,135 2.4 1,375 

Simberi Stockpile 889 0.8 22  1,058 0.7 24 

Total Simberi 20,577 2.6 1,718 142 26,086 2.0 1,687 

Grand Total 31,055 3.9 3,923 367 38,793 3.3 4,066 
 

        

Project 
2018 Mineral Resources 

  
  

  
  
  
  

2019 Mineral Resources 
Tonnes 
(‘000) 

Grade 
(g/t) 

Ounces 
(‘000) 

Tonnes 
(‘000) Grade (g/t) 

Ounces 
(‘000) 

Gwalia (WA) 23,102 6.5 4,825 23,690 6.3 4,775 

Tower Hill (WA) 5,093 3.8 625 5,093 3.8 625 

Total Leonora  28,195 6.0 5,450 28,783 5.8 5,400 

Simberi (Oxide) 17,117 1.0 576 25,862 1.0 862 

Simberi (Sulphide) 53,824 1.8 3,136 64,938 1.6 3,335 

Total Simberi 70,941 1.6 3,712 90,800 1.4 4,197 

Grand Total 99,136 2.9 9,162 119,583 2.5 9,597 
Data is rounded to thousands of tonnes and thousands of ounces. Discrepancies in totals may occur due to rounding. 
 
The Company’s Ore Reserves have increased above net depletion primarily as a consequence of the resource extension drilling at Gwalia.  At 
Simberi, Ore Reserves have been reduced after mining depletion, however a higher gold price and revised pit design has helped to offset losses 
due to mining.  A review of the Simberi geology model has resulted in an overall increase of Mineral Resources of Oxides for this operation.  
 
The Simberi Sulphide Mineral Resources have been updated inclusive of Sorowar Sulphide drilling and a revised geological model. The Sorowar 
drilling included results of the incomplete 60 metre x 60 metre drill program up until the data cut off on 30 April 2019.  As the current 30 metre 
x 30 metre drilling program is not complete and was not included, there has been no addition to Sulphide reserves at the date of reporting.  
Following completion of the Sorowar drilling program an update will be provided 
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Ore Reserves Revisions 

Gwalia (+174,000 ounces) 

The previous publicly reported Proved and Probable Ore Reserve Estimate reported at 30th June 2018 was 7,907,000 t @ 7.5 g/t Au containing 
1,899,000 ounces of gold. This has increased by 174,000 ounces of gold to 10,135,000 t @ 6.4 g/t Au containing 2,073,000 ounces of gold.  The 
increase in the Ore Reserve above mining depletion is primarily driven by surface and underground drilling defining strike extensions to lodes 
and the inclusion of opportunistic lower grade stopes that can be mined with no additional development requirements. 

Simberi Oxide and Sulphide (-31,000 ounces) 

The previous publicly reported Proved and Probable Ore Reserve Estimate reported at 30th June 2018 was 20,577,000 t @ 2.6 g/t Au containing 
1,718,000 ounces of gold. This has reduced by 31,000 ounces of gold to 26,086,000 t @ 2.0 g/t Au containing 1,687,000 ounces of gold.  Losses 
through mining depletion have been offset by a higher gold price and updated pit designs.  Re-estimation at Pigiput added approx. 6.4 million 
reserve tonnes at near cut-off grade of 1.2 g/t, increasing overall ounces, but lowering the average grade for that deposit to 2.8 g/t.  Remodelling 
based on experience of the high grade sulphides encountered by grade control and mining led to an overall grade of 2.4 g/t for Sulphide reserves. 
The infill drilling at Sorowar had not commenced in time for reporting at 30 June 2019.  Drilling results will be included in the next ore reserve 
estimate. 
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Mineral Resources Revisions 

Gwalia (-50,000 ounces) 

The Gwalia Mineral Resources have been updated to include drilling from the 1540 Level targeting South West Branch, Main Lode and South 
Gwalia Series below 1,580 mbs and surface infill drilling on all lodes between 2,000 mbs and 2,300 mbs.  The previous publicly reported Measured, 
Indicated and Inferred Mineral Resource Estimate reported at 30 June 2018 was 23,102 kt @ 6.5 g/t Au containing 4,825,000 ounces of gold. 
This has decreased by 50,000 ounces of gold to 23,690 kt @ 6.3 g/t Au containing 4,775,000 ounces of gold.  

Simberi Oxide (+268,000 ounces) 

The Mineral Resource estimate for Simberi Oxide was updated incorporating grade control drilling and a revised geological model.  The previous 
publicly reported Measured, Indicated and Inferred Oxide Mineral Resource Estimate reported at 30 June 2018 was 17,117,000 t @ 1.0 g/t Au 
containing 576,000 ounces of gold.  This has increased by 268,000 ounces of gold to 25,862,000 t @ 1.0 g/t Au containing 862,000 ounces of 
gold. 

Simberi Sulphide (+199,000 ounces) 

The Simberi Sulphide Mineral Resources have been updated inclusive of Sorowar Sulphide drilling and a revised geological model.  The Sorowar 
drilling included results of the 60 metre x 60 metre drill program up until 30 April 2019, with additional drilling results post this period to be 
included in subsequent mineral resource updates. 

The previous publicly reported Measured, Indicated and Inferred Sulphide Mineral Resource Estimate reported at 30 June 2018 was  
53,824,000 t @ 1.8 g/t Au containing 3,136,000 ounces. This has increased by 199,000 ounces of gold to 64,938,000 t @ 1.6 g/t Au containing 
3,335,000 ounces of gold.   
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Ore Reserves Statement as at 30 June 2019 

Project 
Proved Probable Total 

Tonnes 
('000) 

Gold  
(g/t) 

Ounces 
('000) 

Tonnes 
('000) 

Gold  
(g/t) 

Ounces 
('000) 

Tonnes 
('000) 

Gold  
(g/t) 

Ounces 
('000) 

Gwalia, (WA) 2,220 8.0 568 7,915 5.9 1,506 10,135 6.4 2,073 
Tower Hill, (WA) - - - 2,572 3.7 306 2,572 3.7 306 
Simberi Oxide, (PNG) 1,547 1.5 75 5,346 1.2 213 6,893 1.3 288 
Simberi Sulphide, (PNG) 1,615 2.0 105 16,520 2.4 1,270 18,135 2.4 1,375 
Simberi Stockpiles, (PNG) 1,058 0.7 24 - - - 1,058 0.7 24 

                    

Total All Projects 6,440 3.7 772 32,353 3.2 3,295 38,793 3.3 4,066 
 

Notes 

1. Ore Reserves are based on a gold price of: Gwalia (AU$1,600/oz), Tower Hill (AU$1,250/oz), Simberi (US$1,250/oz). 
2. Cut-off Grades Gwalia (4.7 g/t Au), Tower Hill (2.8 g/t Au), Simberi Oxide (0.5 g/t Au). 
3. Mineral Resources are reported inclusive of Ore Reserves. 
4. Data is rounded to thousands of tonnes and thousands of ounces. Discrepancies in totals may occur due to rounding. 
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Mineral Resources Statement as at 30 June 2019 

Project 
Measured Indicated Inferred Total 

Tonnes 
('000) 

Gold  
(g/t) 

Ounces 
('000) 

Tonnes 
('000) 

Gold  
(g/t) 

Ounces 
('000) 

Tonnes 
('000) 

Gold  
(g/t) 

Ounces 
('000) 

Tonnes 
('000) 

Gold  
(g/t) 

Ounces 
('000) 

Gwalia, (WA) 5,034 7.3 1,183 17,527 6.0 3,393 1,129 5.5 199 23,690 6.3 4,775 

Tower Hill, (WA) - - - 4,604 3.9 574 489 3.3 51 5,093 3.8 625 

Simberi Oxide, (PNG) 2,414 1.3 103 10,562 1.1 376 12,886 0.9 383 25,862 1.0 862 

Simberi Sulphide, (PNG) 2,897 1.6 150 43,450 1.7 2,375 18,591 1.4 810 64,938 1.6 3,335 

                          

Total All Projects 10,345 4.3 1,436 76,143 2.7 6,718 33,095 1.4 1,443 119,583 2.5 9,597 

Notes 

1. Mineral Resources are reported inclusive of Ore Reserves. 
2. Cut-off Grades Gwalia (2.5 g/t Au), Tower Hill (2.5 g/t Au), Simberi Oxide (0.4 g/t Au), Simberi Transitional and Sulphide  

(0.6 g/t Au). 
3. Simberi Mineral Resources are reported constrained by a US$1,800/oz pit shell. 
4. Data is rounded to thousands of tonnes and thousands of ounces. Discrepancies in totals may occur due to rounding. 
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